

No. 16-254

In the Supreme Court of the United States

WATER SPLASH, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

TARA MENON,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
Fourteenth Court of Appeals, Houston, Texas**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

JEREMY GASTON
Counsel of Record
ANDREW K. MEADE
HAWASH MEADE GASTON
NEESE & CICACK LLP
2118 Smith Street
Houston, TX 77002
jgaston@hmgnc.com
(713) 658-9001

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| ARGUMENT IN REPLY | 1 |
| I. The view that “send” means or includes “serve” follows from <i>stare decisis</i> and intrinsic evidence. | 1 |
| A. <i>Stare Decisis</i> | 1 |
| B. Intrinsic Evidence | 3 |
| II. Menon’s view that “send” means “service of post-answer documents” is unreasonable. | 11 |
| A. The text of the Convention does not distinguish between service of process and service of post-answer documents..... | 12 |
| B. Menon’s view is also based on unsupported assumptions regarding the meaning of other Convention terms..... | 14 |
| III. When interpreting an unclear treaty, extrinsic evidence should not be displaced by a canon of construction..... | 18 |
| IV. If the court of appeals’ decision is reversed, remand is procedurally appropriate. | 22 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 23 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|---------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Chabert v. Bacquie</i> , 694 So. 2d 805 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1997) | 17 |
| <i>Chan v. Korean Air Lines, Ltd.</i> , 490 U.S. 122 (1989) | 19 |
| <i>Combs v. Nick Garin Trucking</i> , 825 F.2d 437 (D.C. Cir. 1987) | 4 |
| <i>Eastern Airlines, Inc. v. Floyd</i> , 499 U.S. 530 (1991) | 20 |
| <i>Factor v. Laubenheimer</i> , 290 U.S. 276 (1933) | 20 |
| <i>Hilton v. S.C. Pub. Railways Com'n</i> , 502 U.S. 197 (1991) | 3 |
| <i>Jones v. Flowers</i> , 547 U.S. 220 (2006) | 10 |
| <i>Katy Venture, Ltd. v. Cremona Bistro Corp.</i> , 469 S.W.3d 160 (Tex. 2015)..... | 4 |
| <i>Lugosch v. Pyramid Co. of Onandaga</i> , 435 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2006)..... | 15 |
| <i>Marx v. Gen. Revenue Corp.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1166 (2013) | 3 |
| <i>Maximov v. United States</i> , 373 U.S. 49 (1963) | 19 |
| <i>Medellin v. Dretke</i> , 544 U.S. 660 (2005) | 3 |
| <i>Peralta v. Heights Med. Ctr., Inc.</i> , 485 U.S. 80 (1988) | 10 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – CONTINUED

| | Page(s) |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Richlin Sec. Serv. Co. v. Chertoff</i> , 553 U.S. 571 (2008) | 10, 20 |
| <i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983) | 10, 11, 20 |
| <i>Sumitomo Shoji America, Inc. v. Avagliano</i> , 457 U.S. 176 (1982) | 19 |
| <i>United States Postal Serv. v. Council of Greenburgh Civic Associations</i> , 453 U.S. 114 (1981) | 6 |
| <i>United States v. Harriss</i> , 347 U.S. 612 (1954) | 22 |
| <i>United States v. Martin</i> , 395 F. Supp. 954 (S.D.N.Y. 1975) | 4 |
| <i>United States v. Percheman</i> , 7 Pet. 51, 89, 8 L.Ed. 604 (1833) | 3 |
| <i>Utility Air Regulatory Group v. E.P.A.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014) | 13 |
| <i>Volkswagenwerk Aktiengesellschaft v. Schlunk</i> , 486 U.S. 694 (1988)..... | <i>passim</i> |

Treaties, Constitutions, and Rules

| | |
|---|---------------|
| Convention on the Service Abroad of Judicial and Extrajudicial Documents in Civil or Commercial Matters (1965) (English), 20 U.S.T. 361 (1969)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| Convention on the Service Abroad of Judicial and Extrajudicial Documents in Civil or Commercial Matters (1965) (French), <i>available at</i> https://www.hcch.net/fr/instruments/conventions/full-text/?cid=17 | 16 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITES – CONTINUED

| | Page(s) |
|---|---------|
| FED. R. CIV. P. 4 | 8 |
| FED. R. CIV. P. 4.1 | 14 |
| FED. R. CIV. P. 5 | 14 |
| TEX. R. CIV. P. 21a | 14 |
| TEX. R. CIV. P. 103 | 8 |
| TEX. R. CIV. P. 629 | 14 |
| U.S. CONST., Art. VI..... | 21 |
| Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties (1969), 1115 U.N.T.S. 331 | 20 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|---|----------|
| BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (10th ed. 2014) | 15, 21 |
| COLLINS FRENCH-ENGLISH DICTIONARY, <i>available at</i> https://www.collinsdictionary.com | 16 |
| Hague Conference on Private International Law, Permanent Bureau, <i>Practical Handbook on the Operation of the Service Convention</i> (4th ed. 2016)..... | 3, 5, 17 |
| J. Gregory Sidak & Daniel F. Spulber, <i>Monopoly and the Mandate of Canada Post</i> , 14 YALE J. ON REG. 1 (1997) | 7 |
| United States Postal Service, <i>Universal Service and the Postal Monopoly: A Brief History</i> (2008), <i>available at</i> https://about.usps.com/universal-postal-service/universal-service-and-postal-monopoly-history.pdf | 7 |
